

No. 20-70272
(Consolidated with No. 20-70464)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR COMMUNITY ACTION AND
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
Federal Aviation Administration

**FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO
PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Of Counsel:

JOSEPH MANALILI
Senior Attorney
Office of the Chief Counsel
Federal Aviation Administration

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN
JOHN EMAD ARBAB
KATELIN SHUGART-SCHMIDT
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 353-1834
katelin.shugart-schmidt@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statutory and regulatory background2

 B. Factual background5

ARGUMENT8

I. This case does not meet the standards for rehearing en banc.....8

II. The panel appropriately applied this Court’s NEPA precedents
to FAA’s analysis.9

 A. The panel applied this Court’s precedent to FAA’s
cumulative impacts analysis.....9

 B. The panel applied this Court’s precedent in holding that
Petitioners failed to articulate a substantial question that
the Project may violate federal ozone standards.....13

 C. The panel applied this Court’s precedent to FAA’s
analysis of truck trips.15

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bark v. U.S. Forest Service,
958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020)16

Barnes v. Department of Transportation,
655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) 13, 14

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)9

California Trout v. FERC,
572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)4

Conservation Congress v. Finley,
774 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 2014)2

Foundation for North American Wild Sheep v. USDA,
681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)10, 11, 13, 14

Kipp v. Davis,
986 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2021)8

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976).....4, 5

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002)4

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service,
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)4

NRDC v. U.S. Forest Service,
421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)4

Te-Moak Tribe v. Department of Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)12

United States v. Burdeau,
180 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 1999)8

Westlands Water District v. Department of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4321 1
42 U.S.C. § 4332 3
42 U.S.C. § 7407 4
42 U.S.C. § 7409 4
42 U.S.C. § 7410 4
42 U.S.C. § 7506 4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 3
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 3
40 C.F.R. § 1506.13 3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 4

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020)..... 3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35..... 3
